

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to  
Original House Bill No. 954 by Representative Danahay

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, at the beginning of line 3, insert "R.S. 13:32,"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 4, change "3973(2)(b)(i) and (ii)," to "3973(1)(e) and (2)(b)(i) and (ii),"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 6, after "824(A) and (C)," and before "R.S." insert "R.S. 32:123(B) and (D),  
7 143(A)(5) and (6), 175(A), 213, 215, and 234(A)(1),"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 2, at the end of line 4, after "R.S. 17:3138," and before "R.S." insert "Chapter 10  
10 of Title 25 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 25:571 through  
11 576,"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 2, at the beginning of line 5, change "25:802(11)," to "25:802(3), (4), (10), and  
14 (11),"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 6

16 On page 4, between lines 15 and 16, insert:

17 "Section 3. R.S. 13:32 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

18 §32. Judiciary Commission

19 As used in this chapter, "commission" means the Judiciary Commission  
20 provided for by ~~Section 4 of Article IX~~ Article V, Section 25 of the Louisiana  
21 Constitution of Louisiana."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 7

23 On page 4, at the beginning of line 16, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 8

25 On page 4, at the beginning of line 27, change "Section 4." to "Section 5."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 9

27 On page 4, line 28, change "3973(2)(b)(i) and (ii)," to "3973(1)(e) and (2)(b)(i) and (ii),"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 10

29 On page 8, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:



1 a speed reasonable for the existing conditions, or shall stop if necessary, before  
2 entering the ~~cross-walk~~ crosswalk on the near side of the intersection or, in the event  
3 there is no ~~cross-walk~~ crosswalk, at a clearly marked stop line, or if none, then at the  
4 point nearest the intersecting rail of such railroad where the driver or operator has  
5 a clear view of any approaching train. The driver or operator shall listen and look  
6 in both directions along such track for any approaching train and for signals  
7 indicating the approach of a train. Having slowed or stopped in this manner, the  
8 driver or operator shall yield the ~~right-of-way~~ right-of-way to any approaching train  
9 and then shall proceed only upon exercising due care and upon being sure that it is  
10 safe to proceed.

11 \* \* \*

12 §213. Crossing at other than ~~cross-walks~~ crosswalks

13 A. Every pedestrian crossing a roadway at any point other than within a  
14 marked ~~cross-walk~~ crosswalk or within an unmarked ~~cross-walk~~ crosswalk at an  
15 intersection shall yield the ~~right-of-way~~ right-of-way to all vehicles upon the  
16 roadway.

17 B. Between adjacent intersections at which traffic-control signals are in  
18 operation pedestrians shall not cross at any place except in a marked ~~cross-walk~~  
19 crosswalk.

20 \* \* \*

21 §215. Pedestrians to use right half of ~~cross-walks~~ crosswalks

22 Pedestrians shall move, whenever practicable, upon the right half of ~~cross~~  
23 ~~walks~~ crosswalks.

24 \* \* \*

25 §234. Flashing signals

26 A. Whenever an illuminated flashing red or yellow signal is used in a traffic  
27 sign or signal, it shall require obedience by vehicular traffic as follows:

28 (1) FLASHING RED (STOP SIGNAL)--When a red lens is illuminated with  
29 rapid intermittent flashes, drivers of vehicles shall stop before entering the nearest  
30 ~~cross-walk~~ crosswalk at an intersection or at a limit line when marked, or, if none,  
31 then before entering the intersection, and the right to proceed shall be subject to the  
32 rules applicable after making a stop at a stop sign.

33 \* \* \*

34 AMENDMENT NO. 15

35 On page 15, at the beginning of line 22, change "Section 8." to "Section 10."

36 AMENDMENT NO. 16

37 On page 16, at the beginning of line 5, change "Section 9." to "Section 11."

38 AMENDMENT NO. 17

39 On page 17, line 2, delete "'Deputy secretary' shall also include" and delete line 3, and on  
40 line 4, delete "Corrections."

41 AMENDMENT NO. 18

42 On page 18, line 11, change "e seq." to "et seq."

43 AMENDMENT NO. 19

44 On page 49, line 7, change "ans" to "and"

45 AMENDMENT NO. 20

46 On page 55, line 6, after "Point" and before "and" insert a comma "," and "Lake Dauterive."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 21

2 On page 55, at the beginning of line 27, change "Section 10." to "Section 12."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 22

4 On page 56, at the beginning of line 25, change "Section 11." to "Section 13."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 23

6 On page 57, at the beginning of line 4, change "Section 12." to "Section 14."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 24

8 On page 57, at the beginning of line 15, change "Section 13." to "Section 15."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 25

10 On page 59, at the beginning of line 1, change "Section 14." to "Section 16."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 26

12 On page 59, at the beginning of line 11, change "Section 15." to "Section 17."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 27

14 On page 59, line 11, after "R.S. 17:3138," and before "R.S." insert "Chapter 10 of Title 25  
15 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 25:571 through 576, and"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 28

17 On page 59, line 11, change "R.S. 25:802(11)," to R.S. 25:802(3), (4), (10), and (11),"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 29

19 On page 59, at the beginning of line 18, change "Section 16." to "Section 18."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 30

21 On page 59, between lines 19 and 20, insert:

22 "Section 19. It is the intent of the legislature in enacting this Act that the Acts that  
23 originated as House Bills Nos. 94, 372, 373, 565, 626, and 640 and Senate Bills Nos. 62, 87,  
24 249, 314, 315, and 384, all of which re-create departments of the executive branch of state  
25 government and statutory entities made a part of such departments by law, shall not  
26 supersede the provisions of this Act, and such Acts shall not have the effect of continuing  
27 any statutory authority repealed by this Act."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 31

29 On page 59, at the beginning of line 20, change "Section 17." to "Section 20."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 32

31 On page 59, line 20, change "Sections 1 through 15 of his" to "Sections 1 through 17 and  
32 Section 19 of this"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 33

34 On page 59, line 22, after "through" and before "of this" change "15" to "17 and Section 19"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 2 On page 59, line 24, after "Section" and before "of this" change "16" to "18"